
3GPP TSG-RAN WG3 #107-e						R3-200349
[bookmark: _GoBack]E-meeting, 24 February – 6 March 2020

Agenda Item:  31.3.6
Source:       NEC
Title:		Usage of Requested Fast MCG Recovery via SRB3
Document for:	decision
1. Introduction
This contribution discuss the issue in the agenda:
31.3.6. Usage of Requested Fast MCG Recovery via SRB3 IE
QUOTA: 2
Possible leftover from closed WI on Multi-RAT Dual Connectivity and Carrier Aggregation:
“Magic” notes (“The usage of the new IE(s) may need to be refined”) in XnAP and X2AP should be cleaned up)

From RAN3 specification perspective, the impact from the fast MCG failure recovery function is to transfer the MN RRC signalling over X2/Xn interfaces. It should be noted that it is only the SN that can configure to use SRB3. If MN configure the split SRB and at the same time there is a SRB3 configured by SN, the UE transfer MCG failure related signalling over split SRB.
CRs agreed already in CR1416r2(36.423, R3-197781) CR285r2(38.423, R3-197782), with some magic Editor notes “The usage of the new IE(s) may need to be refined””.
This left over open issue is whether need for the MN to know the fast MCG failure recovery function support in SN and also whether SN will configure SRB3 so the MN can either expect the UE to use SRB3, or MN to configure split SRB for fast MCG failure recovery.
(the “expect the UE to use SRB3 for MCG failure recovery” means the MN does not configure split SRB for the fast MCG recovery purpose)
Related questions and possible answers are shown in this contribution.
2. Discussion
Some questions are raised for knowing what kind of possibilities will be.
Q1, How does MN decide to use either split SRB1 or expect the UE to use SRB3 for the fast MCG failure recovery?
· A bit negative answer: this is purely implementation matter.
· A bit positive answer: the MN need to know if the SN support the function and decide to activate such function. If and SN support and confirm that it configure the SRB3, then MN can decide not to configure split SRB, and expect the UE to use SRB3.
Q2, What if MN does not configure split SRB, but just expect the UE to use SRB3 for the fast MCG failure recovery, but the SN does not support the function or does not configure SRB3?
· A bit negative answer: The UE has no mean to transfer MCG failure related RRC signalling (MCGFailureInformation) signalling. The only way is then fall back to legacy handover which is to send RRC Reestablishment.
· A bit positive answer: It will be preferable the MN expect the UE to use SRB3 for fast MCG failure recovery only when the SN support such function and configure the SRB3, to avoid any unexpected abnormal condition happen.
We see there are reasons to have or not to have the explicit indication between MN and SN for the fast MCG failure recovery over SRB3. 
Then we can go further into another step to see how is the impact on the principle and the signalling specification. For the principle, normally the supporting of node function is not indicated in the network signalling, which means it will be configured by O&M, e.g. in order to make the function work, the activation can be done only when all the relevant nodes has upgraded to support the function.
However for this case we are discussing, since the fast MCG failure recovery over SRB3 will work not only when the SN support such function but also rely on the SN to activate such function i.e. configure the SRB3, this will be the main reason to have explicit indication over the signalling to inform each other between MN and SN.
Proposal 1: The use of fast MCG failure recovery over SRB3 will work not only when the SN support such function but also rely on the SN to activate i.e. configure the SRB3, it is therefore proposed to have explicit indication over the signalling, and remove the “NOTE: The usage of the new IE may need to be refined.” from 36.423 and 38.423.
There is another question:
Q3, What if SN is supporting the function and configure the SRB3 but does not inform MN?
· A bit negative answer: If MN configure split SRB, then UE will anyway use the split SRB for fast MCG failure recovery. If MN does not configure split SRB, but if the SRB3 is configured, then the SRB3 will be used.
· A bit positive answer: It will be preferable for the SN to inform MN so the MN can expect the UE to use SRB3, then the MN does not need to configure split SRB for the fast MCG failure recovery purpose.
For this question, we think that whether to configuration the fast MCG failure recovery function is the decision on the MN, there will be no need for the SN to inform MN when no requesting from the MN.
Proposal 2: without requesting from MN, there is no need to have indicator from SN to MN that the SN has configured SRB3 for MCG failure recovery purpose. 

3. Conclusion and proposal
Proposal 1: The use of fast MCG failure recovery over SRB3 will work not only when the SN support such function but also rely on the SN to activate i.e. configure the SRB3, it is therefore proposed to have explicit indication over the signalling, and remove the “NOTE: The usage of the new IE may need to be refined.” from 36.423 and 38.423.
Proposal 2: without requesting from MN, there is no need to have indicator from SN to MN that the SN has configured SRB3 for MCG failure recovery purpose.
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